
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 
COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, 
FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES 
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY 
SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE 
ADJUSTMENT; AND FOR APPROVAL OF 
RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING:  (1) REVISED 
DEPRECIATION RATES; (2) ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF; (3) INCLUSION IN RATE BASE OF 
QUALIFIED POLLUTION CONTROL 
PROPERTY AND CLEAN ENERGY 
PROJECT; (4) ENHANCEMENTS TO THE 
DRY SORBENT INJECTION SYSTEM; (5) 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE; 
(6) RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM 
PROPOSALS; AND (7) NEW SCHEDULES 
OF RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.  
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CAUSE NO. 45235 

 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP’S SUBMISSION 

OF VERIFIED CROSS-ANSWERING TESTIMONY 
 

 The I&M Industrial Group, by counsel, hereby submits its Verified Cross-Answering 

Testimony of Nicholas Phillips, Jr.   

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
 
      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     
      Bette J. Dodd, Atty No. 4765-49 

    Joseph P. Rompala, Atty No. 25078-49 
      Anne E. Becker, Atty No. 14185-03 
 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 
Email:  BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com 
  JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 
  ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was served via 

electronic mail, this 17th day of September, 2019, upon the following: 

I&M 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
 
Matthew S. McKenzie 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
msmckenzie@aep.com 
 
OUCC 
William I. Fine 
Abby R. Gray 
Tiffany Murray 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 
South 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
wfine@oucc.in.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov  
timurray@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 
CAC and INCAA 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 
 
 

KROGER 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Kevin Higgins 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
Parkside Towers, 215 S. State St., Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
John P. Cook, Esq. 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN  46131 
John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
 
SDI 
Robert K. Johnson 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, IN  46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
 
FORT WAYNE 
Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
KROGER GARDIS & REGAS, LLP 
111 Monument Circle Drive, Suite 900 
Indianapolis, IN  46204-5125 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 
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MARION 
J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 
WALMART 
Eric E. Kinder 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
PO Box 273 
Charleston, WV  25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
ALLIANCE COAL 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
 
INDIANA COAL COUNCIL 
Jeffery A. Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
jearl@boselaw.com 
 
CITY OF SOUTH BEND 
Robert M. Glennon 
ROBERT GLENNON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, IN  46122 
robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 
 

WABASH VALLEY 
Randolph G. Holt 
PARR RICHEY 
℅ Wabash Valley Power Alliance 
6720 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN  46278 
R_holt@wvpa.com 
 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 
CITY OF AUBURN 
W. Erick Weber, Esquire 
MEFFORD WEBER AND BLYTHE 
130 East Seventh Street 
Auburn, IN  46706-1839 
erik@lawmwb.com 
 
Mark W. Cooper 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
1449 North College Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
attymcooper@indy.rr.com 
 
39 NORTH CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
Shaw R. Friedman 
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, IN  46350 
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 
 
Keith L. Beall 
BEALL & BEALL 
13238 Snow Owl Dr., Suite A 
Carmel, IN  46033 
Kbeall@indy.rr.com 
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      /s/ Joseph P. Rompala     
      Joseph P. Rompala 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
Telephone: (317) 639-1210 
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882 

 


